                                                                    December 23, 1998

Jeff Bauer

Superintendent

Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District

Post Office Box 222

Downieville, California  95936

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-285
Dear Mr. Bauer:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")
 as they pertain to your position as the Superintendent of the Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District.  You have also requested advice regarding Government Code Section 1090, which is not within the jurisdiction of the Act.

Since you did not request advice regarding a specific governmental decision, we are rendering informal assistance.

QUESTION
You and Ms. Carol Kennedy are engaged to be married in December 1998.  When you and Ms. Kennedy get married, may you participate in discussions and decisions concerning ONE2ONE?

CONCLUSION
Since ONE2ONE will become a source of community property income, you may not participate in any decisions that will have a direct or indirect material financial effect on ONE2ONE.  In addition, you may not participate in any decision that will have a personal financial effect of $250 or more in a twelve-month period on you or your immediate family.

FACTS
You are the superintendent of the Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District (the "district").  In March 1997, your district wrote a charter that was approved by the State Board of Education as the 123rd charter school in the State of California.  Since it is a very technical charter school consisting of "on-line" classes for students outside of your district, you went to bid for a high tech company to manage and operate the entire process.  This included setting up the web page, devising the curriculum, hiring all the teachers and other staff, payroll, credentials, and every other aspect of managing this educational entity.  You received three bids and the board chose a firm called ONE2ONE out of Texas as the successful bidder.

On June 13, 1997, you signed an Agreement for Services which states that "The persons provided by each party shall be solely that party's employees and shall be under the sole and exclusive direction and control of that party.  They shall not be considered employees of the other party for any reason."  Neither the board, district office nor superintendent have ever interfered with this clause.  The district did not add one employee to its staff because of this charter and ONE2ONE performs all the work.  This is a five-year contract that will not be renewed in 2002.

ONE2ONE opened a small office in Sierra City to do the attendance accounting on Mac School.  This is same program used by the other five schools in the district.  Ms. Carol Kennedy was hired by ONE2ONE to do this work.

You and Ms. Kennedy are getting married in December 1998 and you would like to know if her employment and income from ONE2ONE creates a conflict of interest for you.  Once you are married, her income from ONE2ONE will be community property income.  

ANALYSIS
The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official, such as yourself, from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 defines a financial interest as follows:

  “A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following:

                                                                             ***

  “(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”

                             Section 87103(c).

For purposes of the Act, a public official’s income includes his or her community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  You stated that once you are married, the salary that Ms. Kennedy receives from ONE2ONE will be community property income.  Therefore, ONE2ONE will become a source of income to you and your community property share of your wife’s salary will be a disqualifying economic interest for purposes of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.

To determine if you will have a conflict of interest in a decision regarding ONE2ONE, we must examine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision regarding ONE2ONE will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on ONE2ONE.  Since we have no facts regarding a specific governmental decision, I will outline the analysis.
  First, you must determine if ONE2ONE, the economic interest, is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  Second, you must select the correct standard for evaluating whether the financial impact of the decision on the economic interest, in this case ONE2ONE, will be material.

 (Regulations 18700(b)(4), 18704.1, 18705 and 18705.3, copies enclosed.)


Once the materiality standard is identified, the critical question is as follows:  is it substantially likely that the materiality standard will be satisfied as to the economic interest as a result of the governmental decision?  (Regulation 18706, copy enclosed.)  If the answer is yes, the public official has a conflict of interest unless the “public generally exception” (Regulation 18707, copy enclosed) applies.  If the answer is no, the public official does not have a conflict of interest and may participate in the decision.

In addition, a conflict of interest may arise if a decision has a personal financial effect that results in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of you or your immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250 or more in a twelve-month period.  (Regulations 18703.5 and 18705.5, copies enclosed.) 


You did not present us with a specific governmental decision regarding ONE2ONE, but are seeking advice as to whether it is a conflict of interest for you and Ms. Kennedy to get married.  Under the Act, a conflict of interest is based on a public official having a financial interest in a decision.  Therefore, it is not getting married that is a conflict of interest, but the community property income from ONE2ONE that may create a conflict of interest in future governmental decisions regarding ONE2ONE. 

Please be advised that our advice only pertains to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Other statutes, such as Government Code Section 1090, which may pertain to your situation are not within the jurisdiction of the Fair Political Practices Commission.  We suggest that you contact the Attorney General's office for advice regarding Government Code Section 1090.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  Please note that the conflict-of-interest regulations were significantly restructured and renumbered in October 1998.





